П																										
			File	Numb	oer		l		-				L	_CU					_							
			Docui	ment	I.D.																					
				-					=				Ca	ashi	er				_							
]																			
		ST	AMI	PS																						

Remarks = pls. Use black ink for scanning purposes



July 22, 2020

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Secretariat Building, PICC Complex, Roxas Boulevard, Pasay City, 1307

Attention: HON. RACHEL ESTHER J. GUMTANG-REMALANTE

OIC, Corporate Governance and Finance Department

The Disclosure Department THE PHILIPPINE STOCK EXCHANGE, INC.

3rd Floor, Tower One and Exchange Plaza Ayala Triangle, Ayala Avenue, Makati City

Attention: MS. JANET A. ENCARNACION

Head, Disclosure

Department Gentlemen:

In compliance with the SEC Memorandum Circular No. 15 Series of 2017, please find attached Integrated Annual Corporate Governance Report (SEC Form I-ACGR) of Makati Finance Corporation covering for the year 2019.

We are making this disclosure in compliance with the Continuing Listing Requirements of the Philippine Stock Exchange.

Makati Finance Corporation Registrant

By:

MARCOS E LAROSA

Chief Finance Officer / Compliance Officer



SEC FORM – I-ACGR INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

•
For the fiscal
year
ended
l year ended Decen
nber
<u>3</u>
2019

SEC Identification Number 28788 3. BIR Tax Identification No. 000-473-966-000

Ņ

- 4. Exact name of issuer as specified in its charter - MAKATI FINANCE CORPORATION
- 5. **Philippines**6. (SEC Use Only)
 Province, Country or other jurisdiction of Industry Classification Code: incorporation or organization
- 7. 3/F Mazda Makati Building 2301 Chino Roces Ave., Brgy. Magallanes, Makati City Address of principal office

Postal Code

8. +632 77518132

Issuer's telephone number, including area code

9. 7823 Makati Avenue, Poblacion Makati City 1210

Former name, former address, and former fiscal year, if changed since last report.

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

COMPLIANT	/ NON-	COMPLIANT
		ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
		EXPLANATION

The Board's Governance Responsibilities

shareholders and other stakeholders. sustain its competitiveness and profitability in a manner consistent with its corporate objectives and the long-term best interests of its **Principle 1:** The company should be headed by a competent, working board to foster the long-term success of the corporation, and to

Recommendation 1.1

								l				
			_		<u>.</u>		2.		_	_	_	1
	responsibilities and respond to the needs of the organization.	fulfil their roles and	collectively to enable them to	their positions individually and	Directors remain qualified for	of competence and expertise	Board has an appropriate mix	company's industry/sector	expertise that is relevant to the	knowledge, experience or	with collective working	Board is composed of directors
	nsıbili eds	neir ro	tivel	ositio	ors re	npet	has	any'	tise tl	edge	ollec	is cc
	of the	oles c	y to e	ons ir	emai	ence	an a	s ind	nat is	exp exp	tive	mpc
	and re	bur.	enab	divic	n qu	e anc	ppro	ustry,	rele	perie	worki	sed
	espo Janiza		e the	lually	dified	exp	priat	'sect	/ant	nce	gn	of dir
	nd to ation.	-	m to	and	for	ertise	e mix	or.	to the	¥		ecto
						•			W			_
					COM		COM					COM
					COMPLIANT		COMPLIANT					COMPLIANT
					_		•		•		⊒;	_
•	IN N 1			•	of it	pot	200	ехр	Acc		information on the following:	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing
<u>pdf</u> SEC FORM 17A - Annual Report 2019 https://www.makatifinance.ph/pdf/Sec%20Form%2017-A/SEC%20Form%2017-A%202019.pdf	https://www.makatitinance.ph/pat/manual/amenaea-2017%20MANUAL%20ON%20CORPORATE%20GOVERNANCE.	Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017	Amended	SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG)	of its performance	potential nominees and to serve as benchmark for the evaluation	Qualification standards for directors to facilitate the selection of	experience, expertise and relevant trainings of directors	Academic qualifications, industry knowledge, professional		tion	infor
ORM ://w C%2	7,20A	ted I	nded	ORM	forma	l non	#ion	се, е	ic qu		on th	mati
vw.n OFori	A N	by th	_	Mar	ance	ninee	stand	xper	Jalific		e fol	on o
naka m%2	JAL9	е во		l lan	.,	s an	dard	tise o	catio		lowin	r link/
nual Itifina 017-	111Inc	ard c		on C		d to	s for o	and r	ns, in		ä	refer
Repu ance A%2	N%2	of Dire		orpo		serve	direc	elev	dustr			rence
ort 20 • ph/ 0201	.pn/	ecto		rate		as k	tors t	ant tr	y kna			9 to
)19 <mark>pdf</mark> // 9.pd	RPO	rs On		Gove		penc	to fa	ainir				d do
Sec?	RATE	30 S		ernar		hma	cilita	o sB	dge,			cume
%20F	%20	epte		nce (rk for	te th	f dire	prof			ent c
orm,°	GOV	mbe		MCG		the	e sel	ctor	essio			ontc
7 <mark>201</mark>	/ERN	r 201		٣		evalı	ectio	O,	nal			
<u>7</u> .	ANC	7				Jatio	ň of					
	ļiņ					<u> </u>						4

Recommendation 1.2 1. Board is composed of a majority of non-executive directors. SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) Amended Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017 SEC FORM 17A - Annual Report (Date of Disclosure: July 25, 2019) Disclosure on the Results of Organizational Meeting, 25 July 2019 Recommendation 1.3 1. Company provides in its Board Charter and Manual on Corporate Governance a policy on training of directors. COMPLIANT Provide link or reference to the company's Board Charter and Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) Amended Amended Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017 SEC FORM 17C - Current Report (Date of Disclosure: July 25, 2019) Disclosure on the Results of Organizational Meeting, 25 July 2019 https://edge.pse.com.ph/downloadHtml.do?file_id=609012 Amended Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017
d of a COMPLIANT Identify director
https://www.makatifinance.ph/pdf/Sec%20Form%20IS/2019

SEC FORM 17A - Annual Report 2019		Directors.	
Amended Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017	COMPLIANT	Corporate Secretary is not a member of the Board of	ω
SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG)		_)
qualifications, duties and functions.	COMPLIANT	2. Corporate Secretary is a	2
information on the Corporate Secretary, including his/her name,	!		-
Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing	COMPLIANT	 Board is assisted by a Corporate 	
		Recommendation 1.5	Z
Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017			
par 1 p 1			
Amended		(
SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG)		in achievina its objectives.	
board diversity.		tor implementing its board	
the company's policy and measureable objectives for implementing		discloses measurable objectives	
Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing	COMPLIANT	1. Company has a policy on and	1
		Optional: Recommendation 1.4	a
へ は り か け か い か い の の か か い か い の の の か か い の の の の			
Amended,			
SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG)			
Indicate gender composition of the board			
information on the company's board diversity policy.		diversity.	Ω
Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing	COMPLIANT	1 Board has a policy on board	_
		Recommendation 1 /	U
C/Certificate%20ot%20Attendance%20ot%20Directors%20a nd%20Officers%202019.pdf			
https://www.makatifinance.ph/pdf/Sec%20Form%2017-			
December 2019			
for having attended Corporate Governance seminar, 31			

position, qualifications, duties and functions.	COMPLIANT	Compliance Officer has a rank of Senior Vice President or an
Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing information on the Compliance Officer, including his/her name,	COMPLIANT	 Board is assisted by a Compliance Officer.
		Recommendation 1.6
 SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) Amended Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017 All materials to be discussed on the monthly board meetings have been emailed 5 days before the scheduled meeting. 		scheduled meeting.
Provide proof that corporate secretary distributed board meeting materials at least five business days before scheduled meeting	COMPLIANT	 Corporate Secretary distributes materials for board meetings at least five business days before
		Optional: Recommendation 1.5
 SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) Amended Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017 		
Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the corporate governance training attended, including number of hours and topics covered	COMPLIANT	4. Corporate Secretary attends training/s on corporate governance.
or https://www.makatifinance.ph/pdf/Sec%20Form%2017- C/ASM%20and%20Regular%20Board%20Meeting%20on%20July%2025,%202019.pdf		
 SEC FORM 20-IS - Definitive Information Statement 2019 SEC FORM 17-C Current Report 2019 (Date of Disclosure July 25, 2019) Disclosure on the appointment https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=fccf7f5be2497177efdfc15ec263a54d 		

SEC FORM 17-C Current Report 2018 (Date of Disclosure December 19, 2018) Disclosure on the Certificates of Attendance for having attended Corporate Governance seminar, 18 December 2018			
• SEC FORM 20-IS - Definitive Information Statement 2019 Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing information on the corporate governance training attended, including number of hours and topics covered	COMPLIANT	 Compliance Officer attends training/s on corporate governance. 	4.
 SEC FORM 17C - Current Report 2019 (Date of Disclosure: July 25, 2019) Disclosure on the appointment of Compliance Officer, 26 July 2019. https://www.makatifinance.ph/pdf/Sec%20Form%2017-C/ASM%20and%20Regular%20Board%20Meeting%20on%20July%2025,%202019.pdf 	COMPLIANT	3. Compliance Officer is not a member of the board.	ώ
SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) Amended Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017		equivalent position with adequate stature and authority in the corporation.	

stakeholders. **Principle 2:** The fiduciary roles, responsibilities and accountabilities of the Board as provided under the law, the company's articles and bylaws, and other legal pronouncements and guidelines should be clearly made known to all directors as well as to stockholders and other

Recommendation 2.1		
1. Directors act on a fully informed	COMPLIANT	COMPLIANT Provide information or reference to a document containing
basis, in good faith, with due		information on how the directors performed their duties (can include
diligence and care, and in the		board resolutions, minutes of meeting)
best interest of the company.		
		SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG)
		Amended
		Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017
		 Minutes of the Meetings of the Corporation.
Recommendation 2.2		
1. Board oversees the	COMPLIANT	COMPLIANT Provide information or link/reference to a document containing

Provide	COMPLIANT	Recommendation 2.3 1. Board is headed by a
informa •	COMPLIANT	2. Board has a strategy execution process that facilitates effective management performance and is attuned to the company's business environment, and culture.
Indicate or provide link/reference to a document containing the company's vision, mission and core values. Indicate frequency of review of the vision, mission and core values. • SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) Amended Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017 • MFIN WEBSITE https://www.makatifinance.ph • SEC FORM 17A - Annual Report 2019	COMPLIANT	1. Board has a clearly defined and updated vision, mission and core values.
		Supplement to Recommendation 2.2
Amended Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017 Minutes of the Meetings of the Corporation Indicate frequency of review of business objectives and strategy The Board of Directors reviews the business objectives and strategy during its quarterly and special Board meetings, based on the reports provided by management.	COMPLIANT	2. Board oversees and monitors the implementation of the company's business objectives and strategy.
information on how the directors performed this function (can include board resolutions, minutes of meeting)		development, review and approval of the company's business objectives and

	COMPLIANT	3. Directors do not participate in discussions or deliberations involving his/her own remuneration.	(1)
 SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) Amended Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017 	COMPLIANT	 Board adopts a policy specifying the relationship between remuneration and performance. 	N
Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing information on the company's remuneration policy and its implementation, including the relationship between remuneration and performance.	COMPLIANT	1. Board aligns the remuneration of key officers and board members with long-term interests of the company.	
	-	Recommendation 2.5	
 pars. 1.1, p.1 Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017 Succession Planning 	COMPLIANT	Board adopts a policy on the retirement for directors and key officers.	N
 SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) Amended, 			
Disclose and provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the company's succession planning policies and programs and its implementation	COMPLIANT	effective succession planning program for directors, key officers and management.	_
		Recommendation 2.4	7
 SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) Amended Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017 SEC FORM 20-IS - Definitive Information Statement 2019 SEC FORM 17A - Annual Report 2019 			
information on the Chairperson, including his/her name and qualifications		competent and qualified Chairperson.	

Optional: Recommendation 2.5 1. Board approves the		
remuneration of senior executives.		
2. Company has measurable standards to align the performance-based	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing measurable standards to align performance-based remuneration with the long-term interest of the company.
remuneration of the executive directors and senior executives with long-term interest, such as		SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) Amended
claw back provision and deferred bonuses.		Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017
Recommendation 2.6		
transparent board nomination and election policy.	COMPLIANT	Provide information or reference to a document containing information on the company's nomination and election policy and process and its implementation, including the criteria used in
2. Board nomination and election	COMPLIANT	encourages nominations from shareholders.
policy is disclosed in the company's Manual on		SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG)
Corporate Governance.		Amended, par. 1.1, p.2, par 2.2, p.6, par. 2.2.1 (a), p. 6, par. 2.2.1 (b), p.6,
3. Board nomination and election policy includes how the	COMPLIANT	par. 2.4.1, p.10, par. and 10.1.6, p.21 Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017
nominations from minority shareholders.		Provide proof if minority shareholders have a right to nominate candidates to the board
4. Board nomination and election policy includes how the board shortlists candidates.	COMPLIANT	 SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) Amended, pars. 10.1.1 (a)(b), p.19

	Adobled by III'e bodia of billectors of september 2017	COMPLIAN	socious approval of material
	→ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑	COMBINANT	
	par 1.1, p.2		occurring transactions.
	Amended,		unusual or infrequently
	 SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) 		transactions (RPTs) and other
			governing related party
	review and approval of significant RPTs		wide policy and system
	company's policy on related party transaction, including policy on		
	Provide information on or reference to a document containing the	COMPLIANT	2. Board has overall responsibility
			Recommendation 2.7
candidates.			
other external			
search firms or			to the board of directors.
professional			when searching for candidates
does not use			director or shareholder bodies)
Corporation			director databases set up by
The		()	sources of candidates (such as
Zoticable	Identify the professional search firm used or other external sources of	COMPLIANT	 Company uses protessional search firms or other external
			Opiloliali vecolilliellaalloli lo 2.8
			Optional: Becommendation to 24
			company.
			strategic direction of the
			directors that is aligned with the
			identifying the quality of
	effectiveness of nomination and election process of directors	COMPLIANT	6. Board has a process for
	Nomination Committee, the Board passes upon the		
	 In discussing the shortlist of directors, as presented by the 		director.
			election or replacement of a
	director.		processes in the nomination,
	the Board's processes in the nomination, election or replacement of a		the effectiveness of the Board's
	Provide information if there was an assessment of the effectiveness of		policy includes an assessment of
		COMPLIANT	5. Board nomination and election
	Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017		

2. Board establishes a voting system whereby a majority of non-related party shareholders approve specific types of related party transactions during shareholders' meetings.	1. Board clearly defines the threshold for disclosure and approval of RPTs and categorizes such transactions according to those that are considered de minimis or transactions that need not be reported or announced, those that need those that need prior shareholder approval. The aggregate amount of RPTs within any twelve (12) month period should be considered for purposes of applying the thresholds for disclosure and approval.	RPTs, which guarantee fairness and transparency of the transactions. 4. RPT policy encompasses all entities within the group, taking into account their size, structure, risk profile and complexity of operations. COMPLIANT
 Provide information on voting system, if any. Non-related party shareholders are provided an opportunity to discuss, approve or disapprove the acts of the Directors and management, during the annual stockholders' meetings. 	 Provide information on a materiality threshold for RPT disclosure and approval, if any. Provide information on RPT categories SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) Amended Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017 SEC FORM 17A - Annual Report 2019 SEC FORM 20-IS - Definitive Information Statement 2019 	NT Identify transactions that were approved pursuant to the policy.

			ļ
	COMPLIANT	Board establishes an effective	2
Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017		9	
		Management.	
 SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) 		the Board and Senior	
		at par with the standards set by	
and personner.		Management's performance is	
the Board's performance management tramework for management		performance management	
Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing	COMPLIANT		<u>.</u>
		Recommendation 2.9	R
frequency of assessment of performance.			
		Chief Audif Executive).	
Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017		Chief Compliance Officer and	
Amended		functions (Chief Risk Officer,	
 SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) 		heads of the other control	
		Executive Officer (CEO) and the	
Board's policy and responsibility for assessing the performance of management		assessing the performance of Management led by the Chief	
Provide information on or reference to a document containing the	COMPLIANT	-	2.
 SEC FORM 17-C Current Report 2019 (Date of Disclosure July 25, 2019) 			
Identity the Management team appointed			
Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017		Chief Audit Executive).	
		Chief Compliance Officer and	
		functions (Chief Risk Officer,	
 SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) 		heads of the other control	
		Executive Officer (CEO) and the	
management.		approving the selection of Management led by the Chief	
Provide information on or reference to a document containing the	COMPLIANT	. Board is primarily responsible for	-
		Recommendation 2.8	₽.

		management strategies.
		effectiveness of risk
		exposures, as well as the
		and enterprise-level risk
Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017		identifying units/business lines
par. 1.1, p.2		framework guides the board in
Amended,	COMPLIANT	2. The risk management
SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG)		manage key business risks.
		identify, monitor, assess and
guided by the framework.		(ERM) framework to effectively
enterprise risk management framework and how the board was		enterprise risk management
Board's oversight responsibility on the establishment of a sound	COMPLIANT	company has in place a sound
200 information on or list (offernon) to a document the city the		Recommendation 2.11
Provide reference or link to the company's Internal Audit Charter	COMPLIANT	3. Board approves the Internal
		and shareholders.
Adopted by the Bodia of Directors on 30 september 2017		the Management members
		monitoring and managing
Amended,		includes a mechanism for
SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG)	COMPLIANT	2. The internal control system
system		
control system is in place and what is included in the internal control		system is in place.
Board's responsibility for overseeing that an appropriate internal		appropriate internal control
Provide information on or link/reference to a document showing the	COMPILANT	1 Board oversees that an
		Recommendation 2.10
		Management.
		the Board and Senior
		personnel's performance is at
		framework that ensures that

		Additional Recommendation to Principle 2 1. Board has a clear insider trading CO/ policy.	3. Board Charter is publicly available and posted on the company's website.	erves as a guide in the their functions.	1. Board has a Board Charter that formalizes and clearly states its roles, responsibilities and accountabilities in carrying out its fiduciary role.	_	
		COMPLIANT	COMPLIANT	COMPLIANT	COMPLIANT		
		Provide information on or link/reference to a document showing company's insider trading policy.			Provide link to the company's website where the Board Charter is disclosed. • SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) Amended,	┨	
ITATISACTIONS	However, under the Corporation's New Manual on Corporate Governance, every director shall ensure that it conducts fair business	The Corporation currently does not have an express insider trading policy.	·				

Corporation.		
interests of the		
with the		
not conflict		
interest does		
personal		
that his		
and ensure		
Corporation,		
with the		

publicly available Committee Charter. nomination and remuneration. The composition, functions and responsibilities of all committees established should be contained in a particularly with respect to audit, risk management, related party transactions, and other key corporate governance concerns, such as **Principle 3:** Board committees should be set up to the extent possible to support the effective performance of the Board's functions,

70
D
Ö
\circ
$\mathbf{\mathcal{L}}$
-
3
=
₹.
ommendation :
ጠ
<u> </u>
_
2
<u>d</u>
ш.
o
—
4 .
ယ
_

COMPLIANT Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the Audit Committee, including its functions.	COMPLIANT	1. Board establishes an Audit Committee to enhance its
		Recommendation 3.2
25, 2019)		
SEC FORM 17C —Current Report 2019 (Date of Disclosure: July)		
Amended Adopted by the Regist of Directors on 30 Contember 2017		
 SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) 		its roles and responsibilities.
		in the optimal performance of
company.		specific board functions to aid
information on all the board committees established by the		committees that focus on
COMPLIANT Provide information or link/reference to a document containing	COMPLIANT	1. Board establishes board

oversight capability over the

SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG)

ance with laws and la					Ī
ance with laws and lindicat appoint and lindicat appoint appoi		Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the Chairman of the Audit Committee	COMPLIANT	The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the Board or of any other	4.
and audit processes, ance with laws and lindicat appoir ap		 SEC FORM 17A - Annual Report 2019 SEC FORM 20-IS - Definitive Information Statement 2019 		of accounting, auditing and finance.	
ance with laws and lndicat appoir appoir information appoir information. COMPLIANT provide information appoir appoir information appoir appoir appoir information. Chairman is appoir information appoir information appoir information.	ience	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the background, knowledge, skills, and/or experient of the members of the Audit Committee.	COMPLIANT	All the members of the committee have relevant background, knowledge, skills,	ώ
ance with laws and compliant laws and composed ree appropriately an-executive le majority of whom, le Chairman is at a composed composed le Chairman is at a comp	'uly 25,	 SEC FORM 17-C Current Report 2019 (Date of Disclosure July 2019) 			
al audit processes, ance with laws and laws and mittee is composed nree appropriately n-executive le majority of whom, a Chairman is	7	Amended, par.21, p.3 Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017		independent.	
al audit processes, ance with laws and mittee is composed aree appropriately n-executive n-executive		SEC FORM Manual on Carporate Governance (MCG)		including the Chairman is	
al audit processes, ance with laws and	their	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the members of the Audit Committee, including t qualifications and type of directorship	COMPLIANT	Audit Committee is composed of at least three appropriately qualified non-executive	2.
al audit processes, ance with laws and		 It is the Audit Committee's responsibility to recommend appointment and removal of an External Auditor. 			
al audit processes, ance with laws and	7	 SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) Amended, par. 2.1.1, p.5 Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017 			
, <u>c</u>	nd the	Indicate if it is the Audit Committee's responsibility to recommen appointment and removal of the company's external auditor.		regulations.	
	7	Amended, par. 2.1, p.2 and par 2.1.1, p.3 Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017		internal control system, internal and external audit processes, and compliance with	

committee.		 SEC FORM 17-C Current Report 2019 (Date of Disclosure July 25, 2019) Disclosed on the Result of the Annual Stockholders' Meeting and Organizational Meeting, 25 July 2019.
Supplement to Recommendation 3.2		
 Audit Committee approves all non-audit services conducted by the external auditor. 	COMPLIANT	Provide proof that the Audit Committee approved all non-audit services conducted by the external auditor.
		 SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) Amended Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017 SEC FORM 17A - Annual Report 2019 Annex A
 Audit Committee conducts regular meetings and dialogues with the external audit team without anyone from 	COMPLIANT	Provide proof that the Audit Committee conducted regular meetings and dialogues with the external audit team without anyone from management present.
management present.		 SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) Amended Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017 SEC FORM 17A - Annual Report 2019 Annex A
Optional: Recommendation 3.2		
 Audit Committee meet at least four times during the year. 	NON- COMPLIANT	Indicate the number of Audit Committee meetings during the year and provide proof
 Audit Committee approves the appointment and removal of the internal auditor. 	COMPLIANT	Provide proof that the Audit Committee approved the appointment and removal of the internal auditor.
		 SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) Amended Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017 SEC FORM 17-C Current Report 2018 (Date of Disclosure July 25, 2019) Disclosed on the Result of the Annual Stockholders' Meeting and Organizational Meeting, 25July 2019. SEC FORM 20-IS - Definitive Information Statement 2019

Board Risk Oversight Committee (BROC) that should be responsible for the oversight of a	Recommendation 3.4			 Chairman of the Corporate Governance Committee is an independent director. 				whom should be independent	least three members, all of	Corporate Governance Committee is composed of at		Committee.	were formerly assigned to a Nomination and Remuneration	including the functions that	governance responsibilities,	performance of its corporate	to assist the Board in the	Board establishes a Corporate Corporate to the following the state of the
COMPLIANT	NON THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER			COMPLIANT						COMPLIANT								COMPLIANT
information on the Board Risk Oversight Committee (BROC), including its functions	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing	Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017	Amended	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the Chairman of the Corporate Governance Committee.	Adopted by the bodia of Directors on 30 september 2017	par.2.4, p.9	Amended	SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG)	Committee, including their qualifications and type of directorship.	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the members of the Corporate Governance	Indicate if the Committee undertook the process of identifying the quality of directors aligned with the company's strategic direction, if applicable.		par.2.4, p.9 Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017	Amended	 SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) 		functions	Provide information or reference to a document containing
absence of BROC, the Audit	5 +																	

SEC
CForr
n -
ACGR
*
\subseteq
pdated
21C
)ec20
17

In the absence of BROC, the Audit Committee performs the functions of	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the Chairman of the BROC	NON- COMPLIANT	 The Chairman of the BROC is not the Chairman of the Board or of any other committee.
In the absence of BROC, the Audit Committee performs the functions of the said committee. (SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) Amended, p.5, (r)	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the members of the BROC, including their qualifications and type of directorship	NON- COMPLIANT	2. BROC is composed of at least three members, the majority of whom should be independent directors, including the Chairman.
Committee performs the functions of the said committee. (SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) Amended, p.5, (r)			company's Enterprise Risk Management system to ensure its functionality and effectiveness.

	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the members of the RPT Committee, including their	COMPLIANT	 RPT Committee is composed of at least three non-executive 	2.
	 The Audit Committee, as authorized under the Manual (Par. 2.1.1(r)), performs the functions of the Related Party Transactions Committee. 		party transactions of the company.	
	information or link/reterence to a document containing information on the Related Party Transactions (RPT) Committee, including its functions.	COMPLIANT	 Board establishes a kelated Party Transactions (RPT) Committee, which is tasked with reviewing all material related 	_
			Recommendation 3.5	R
Amended, p.5, (r)				
(MCG)				
Governance				
Manual on				
(SEC FORM				
committee.				
the said				
functions of				
performs the				
Committee				
Audit			risk and risk management.	
BROC, the	members of the BROC.		knowledge and experience on	
absence of	information on the background, skills, and/or experience of the	COMPLIANT	BROC has relevant thorough	
In the	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing	NON-	. At least one member of the	4
p.5, (r)				
Amended,				
(MCG)				
Governance				
Corporate				
Manual on				
(SEC FORM				
committee.				
the said				
	-			1

be independent including the		qualifications and type of alrectorship.	
Chairman.		 The Audit Committee, which is authorized to act as the RPT Committee is composed of at least 3 non-executive directors, 	
Recommendation 3.6			
1. All established committees have	COMPLIANT		
a Committee Charter stating in		charters, containing all the required information, particularly the	
purposes, memberships,		evaluation purposes.	
structures, operations, reporting		-	
process, resources and other		P.3, 2 of the Manual enumerates the Board Committees and their respective charters.	
2. Committee Charters provide	NON-		Committee
Committees.			standards for
			evaluating
			the
			performance
			Committees
			but the Board
			conducts a
			regular
			periodic self-
			assessment of
			STI
			performance
			including the
			performance
			of the
			Committees.
			(p.1/, 6.1,

	https://www.makatifinance.ph		websile.
	disclosed.		disclosed on the company's
	COMPLIANT Provide link to company's website where the Committee Charters are	COMPLIANT	3. Committee Charters were fully
Manual)			

effectively perform their duties and responsibilities, including sufficient time to be familiar with the corporation's business. Principle 4: To show full commitment to the company, the directors should devote the time and attention necessary to properly and

Recommendation 4.1		
1. The Directors attend and	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing
actively participate in all		information on the process and procedure for
meetings of the Board,		tele/videoconferencing board and/or committee meetings.
Committees and shareholders in		
person or through tele-		 SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG)
/videoconferencing conducted		Amended
in accordance with the rules		par.1.1, p.2
and regulations of the		Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017
Commission.		
		Provide information or link/reference to a document containing
		information on the attendance and participation of directors to
		Board, Committee and shareholders' meetings.
		 Advisement Letter on the Attendance of Directors in Board
		Meetings, filed annually with the SEC

 The directors notify the company's board before accepting a directorship in COMPLIANT Provide copy of written notification to the keeping wherein the matter was discussed. The Manual requires that "A director 	Recommendation 4.3	• SEC FORM ACGR – Annual 2017	strategy of the company. Provide information or reference to information on the directorships of listed and non-listed companies	nge views,	hey	ectors COMPLIANT in a COMPLIANT	Recommendation 4.2	meetings. • SEC FORM Manual Amended par.1.1, p.2 Adopted by the Bo	ecessary COMPLIANT lications ng the	
Provide copy of written notification to the board or minutes of board meeting wherein the matter was discussed. • The Manual requires that "A director should notify the Board		- Annual Corporate Governance Report	Provide information or reference to a document containing information on the directorships of the company's directors in both listed and non-listed companies	Amended par.1.1, p.2 Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017	SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG)	Disclose if the company has a policy setting the limit of board seats that a non-executive director can hold simultaneously.		SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) Amended par.1.1, p.2 Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on any questions raised or clarification/explanation sought by the directors	

 SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) Amended Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017 The discussion in the minutes of the meetings show that there 		constrain the directors' ability to vote independently.
Provide link/reference to a document containing information that directors are not constrained to vote independently.	COMPLIANT	 Company has no shareholder agreements, by-laws provisions, or other arrangements that
		Supplement to Recommendation 5.2
Amenaea par.5.2, p.15 Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017		
SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG)		hold the positions.
Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the qualifications of the independent directors.	COMPLIANT	The independent directors possess all the qualifications and pose of the disqualifications to
		Recommendation 5.2
Amended par.5.2, p.15 Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017		higher.
 SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) 		number as to constitute one- third of the board, whichever is
Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the number of independent directors in the board	COMPLIANT	The Board has at least 3 independent directors or such
		Recommendation 5.1
Principle 5: The board should endeavour to exercise an objective and independent judgment on all corporate affairs	our to exercis	Principle 5: The board should endea
another Board position from the time of the adoption of the		
Director of the Corporation."		
before accepting a directorship in another company, which may conflict with or affect the performance of his duties as a		another company.

same capacity after nine years, the board provides meritorious justification and seeks shareholders' approval during the annual shareholders' meeting. Recommendation 5.4			2. The company bars an independent director from serving in such capacity after the term limit of nine years.	years (reckoned from 2012).	erve	
	COMPLIANT		COMPLIANT		COMPLIANT	
 SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) Amended Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017 None of the Independent Directors has reached its ninth year in the Board seat. 	Provide reference to the meritorious justification and proof of shareholders' approval during the annual shareholders' meeting.	 SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) Amended par.5.5, p.16 Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017 	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the company's policy on term limits for its independent director	 SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) Amended Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017 SEC FORM ACGR – Annual Corporate Governance Report 2019 SEC FORM 17C –Current Report 2019 (Date of Disclosure: June 28, 2019) Disclosure of Certification of Independent Director https://www.makatifinance.ph/pdf/Others/2019%20Certification%20of%20Independent%20Director.pdf 	Provide information or link/reference to a document showing the years IDs have served as such.	are no such constraints.

 The positions of Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive 	COMPLIANT	Identify the company's Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer
Officer are held by separate individuals.		
		Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017 • SEC FORM 17C —Current Report 2019 (Date of Disclosure: July 25, 2019) Disclosure on the Results of the Annual Stockholders'
		Meeting and Organization Meeting, 25 July 2019 Rene B. Benitez nominated and elected as Chairman
		of the Board • Maxcy Francisco Jose R. Borromeo nominated and elected as President
2. The Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer have	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the roles and responsibilities of the Chairman of the
clearly defined responsibilities.		Board and Chief Executive Officer.
		Identify the relationship of Chairman and CEO.
		SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) Amended
		Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017 Chairman of the Board and President are not related
Recommendation 5.5		
1. If the Chairman of the Board is not an independent director, the board designates a lead	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on a lead independent director and his roles and responsibilities, if any
independent directors.		 SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) Amended par.5.3, p.15
		Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017
		Indicate if Chairman is independent. • The Chairman is not an independent Director. The lead

Recommendation 5.6 1. Directors with material interest in a transaction affecting the corporation abstain from taking	COMPLIANT	independent director is the most senior independent director. Provide proof of abstention, if this was the case There are no readily available documents on this point
corporation abstain from taking part in the deliberations on the transaction.		 There are no readily available documents on this point.
Recommendation 5.7		
1. The non-executive directors	COMPLIANT	Provide proof and details of said meeting, if any.
meetings with the external meetings with the external		Provide information on the frequency and attendees of meetings.
internal audit, compliance and risk functions, without any executive present.		 The Audit Committee is Chaired by the lead independent director and all of its members are NED's. They meet with the external auditor and other heads at least once a year, to discussing audit, compliance and risk matters.
The meetings are chaired by the lead independent director.	COMPLIANT	 The Chairman, Vice Chairman and Treasurer are likewise NED's who meet with the foregoing at least once per quarter.
Optional: Principle 5		
 None of the directors is a former CEO of the company in the past 		Provide name/s of company CEO for the past 2 years
2 years.		 Max O. Borromeo, 2016 Maxcy Francisco Jose R. Borromeo, 2017
Principle 6: The best measure of the B evaluations to appraise its performan	oard's effectiv ce as a body,	Principle 6: The best measure of the Board's effectiveness is through an assessment process. The Board should regularly carry out evaluations to appraise its performance as a body, and assess whether it possesses the right mix of backgrounds and competencies.
Recommendation 6.1		
 Board conducts an annual self- assessment of its performance as a whole 	COMPLIANT	Provide proof of self-assessments conducted for the whole board, the individual members, the Chairman and the Committees
as a wrote.		

1. Board has in place a system that provides, at the minimum, criteria and process to determine the performance of the Board, individual directors and committees.	5. Every three years, the assessments are supported by an external facilitator.	 Each committee conducts a self-assessment of its performance. 	 The individual members conduct a self-assessment of their performance. 	The Chairman conducts a self- assessment of his performance.
NON- COMPLIANT	NON- COMPLIANT	COMPLIANT	COMPLIANT	COMPLIANT
Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the system of the company to evaluate the performance of the board, individual directors and committees, including a feedback mechanism from shareholders	Identify the external facilitator and provide proof of use of an external facilitator.			 There are no readily available documents on this point.
This system is currently being developed by the Board.	Within 3 years from the adoption of its current Manual on Corporate Governance, the company plans to engaged the services of an external service provider.			

SEC Form — I-ACGR * Updated 21Dec2017

The system allows for a feedback mechanism from the shareholders.	NON- COMPLIANT		
nciple 7: Members of the Board ar	e duty-bound t	nciple 7: Members of the Board are duty-bound to apply high ethical standards, taking into account the interests of all stakeholders.	eholders.
commendation 7.1			
Board adopts a Code of Business Conduct and Ethics,	NON- COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to the company's Code of Business Conduct and Ethics.	The Manual provides that
which provide standards for professional and ethical			The Board, at its discretion,
behavior, as well as articulate			may adopt a
acceptable and unacceptable			Code of
conduct and practices in			Business
internal and external dealings of			Conduct and
the company.			Ethics, which
			standards for
			professional
			and ethical
			behavior, as
			well as
			ancondie
			and
			unacceptabl
			e conduct
			and practices in internal and
			external
			dealings.
			The Board
			shall consider
			of the Code
- A)))		14454H TELEVIOR 0000000H104	

	Disclosure and Transparency		
time.			
Code at this			monitoring of compliance with company internal policies.
not yet		COMPLIANT	
The Board has	Conduct and Ethics and any findings on non-compliance.	-NON	2. Board ensures the proper and
time.	Indicate who are required to comply with the Code of Business		and Ethics.
Code at this			the Code of Business Conduct
adopted a			monitoring of compliance with
not yet	the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics and internal policies.	COMPLIANT	efficient implementation and
The Board has	Provide proof of implementation and monitoring of compliance with	NON-	1. Board ensures the proper and
			Recommendation 7.2
			and receiving bribes.
	 Makati Finance Corporation Code of Conduct 		involvement in offering, paying
			penalizing company
	IIIIOIII I III		procedures on curbing and
	Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing	COMPLIANT	1. Company has clear and
			Supplement to Recommendation 7.1
time.			
			through the company website.
not yet	Conduct and Ethics is posted/ disclosed.	COMPLIANT	made available to the public
The Board has	Provide a link to the company's website where the Code of Business	NON-	3. The Code is disclosed and
time.			
Code at this			employees.
adopted a			senior management and
not vet		COMPLIANT	_
The Board has	Provide information on or discuss how the company disseminated the	-NON	2. The Code is properly
meetings.			
Ethics in future			
Conduct and			
of Business			

Principle 8: The company should establish corporate disclosure policies and procedures that are practical and in accordance with best practices and regulatory expectations

practices and regulatory expectations. Recommendation 8.1		
Board establishes corporate	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to the company's disclosure
disclosure policies and		policies and procedures including reports distributed/made available
procedures to ensure a		to shareholders and other stockholders
comprehensive, accurate,		
reliable and timely report to		
shareholders and other		SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG)
stakeholders that gives a fair		Amended
and complete picture of a		par.7.1, p.17
company's financial condition,		Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017
results and business operations.		
Supplement to Recommendations 8.1		
1. Company distributes or makes	COMPLIANT	Indicate the number of days within which the consolidated and
available annual and quarterly		interim reports were published, distributed or made available from the
consolidated reports, cash flow		end of the fiscal year and end of the reporting period, respectively.
statements, and special audit		
revisions. Consolidated financial		SEC FORM 17A - Annual Report 2019
statements are published within		SEC FORM 17Q – Quarterly Report 2019
ninety (90) days from the end of		https://www.makatifinance.ph/disclosure#
the fiscal year, while interim		Company Website
reports are published within		https://www.makatifinance.ph
forty-five (45) days from the end		
of the reporting period.		
2. Company discloses in its annual	COMPLIANT	Provide link or reference to the company's annual report where the
report the principal risks		following are disclosed:
associated with the identity of		 principal risks to minority shareholders associated with the
the company's controlling		identity of the company's controlling shareholders;
shareholders; the degree of		 cross-holdings among company affiliates; and
ownership concentration; cross-		 any imbalances between the controlling shareholders' voting
holdings among company		power and overall equity position in the company.
affiliates; and any imbalances		
between the controlling		
shareholders' voting power and		

overall equity position in the company.		SEC FORM 17A - Annual Report 2019 https://www.makatifinance.ph/pat/Sec%20Form%2017- A/SEC%20Form%2017-A%202019.pdf
Recommendation 8.2		
 Company has a policy requiring all directors to disclose/report to the company any dealings in the company's shares within 	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to the company's policy requiring directors and officers to disclose their dealings in the company's share.
three business days. 4. Company has a policy requiring all officers to disclose/report to the company any dealings in	COMPLIANT	SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) Amended Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017
the company's shares within three business days.		 SEC FORM 23-A Disclosure on Initial Statement of Beneficial Ownership https://www.makatifinance.ph
		Indicate actual dealings of directors involving the corporation's shares including their nature, number/percentage and date of transaction.
		SEC FORM 23-B Disclosure on Statement of Beneficial Ownership
Supplement to Recommendation 8.2 1. Company discloses the trading of the corporation's shares by directors officers for persons	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to the shareholdings of directors, management and top 100 shareholders.
performing similar functions)		Provide link or reference to the company's Conglomerate Map.
This includes the disclosure of the company's purchase of its shares from the market (e.g.		Company Website https://www.makatifinance.ph SEC FORM 17A - Annual Report 2019 SEC FORM 20-18 - Definitive Information Statement 2019
		PSE Form 17-12 List of Top 100 Stockholders 2019

 SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) Amended 		remuneration, including the level and mix of the same.
-		procedure for setting executive
Disclose or provide link/reference to the company policy and	COMPLIANT	2. Company provides a clear
Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017		
Amended		level and mix of the same.
 SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) 		remuneration, including the
		procedure for setting Board
practice for setting board remuneration		disclosure of its policies and
Disclose or provide link/reference to the company policy and	COMPLIANT	 Company provides a clear
		Recommendation 8.4
SEC FORM 20-IS - Definitive Information Statement 2019		
https://www.makatitinance.ph		attect their juagment.
Company Website		contlicts of interest that might
		and assess any potential
trainings attended.		experience and qualifications,
executive positions, professional experiences, expertise and relevant		executives to evaluate their
share ownership in the company, membership in other boards, other		and material information on key
Provide link or reference to the key officers' academic qualifications,	COMPLIANT	2. Board fully discloses all relevant
SEC FORM 20-IS - Definitive Information Statement 2019		
SEC FORM 17A - Annual Report 2019		judgment.
https://www.makatifinance.ph		that might affect their
Company Website		potential conflicts of interest
		qualifications, and assess any
trainings attended.		evaluate their experience and
executive positions, professional experiences, expertise and relevant		individual board members to
share ownership in the company, membership in other boards, other		and material information on
Provide link or reference to the directors' academic qualifications,	COMPLIANT	 Board fully discloses all relevant
	-	Recommendation 8.3
https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do/edge_no=a6694c159a1 40468efdfc15ec263a54d		

		Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017
3. Company discloses the remuneration on an individual	COMPLIANT	Provide breakdown of director remuneration and executive compensation, particularly the remuneration of the CEO.
retirement provisions.		 SEC FORM 17A - Annual Report 2019 SEC FORM 20-IS - Definitive Information Statement 2019
Recommendation 8.5		
1. Company discloses its policies	COMPLIANT	Disclose or provide reference/link to company's RPT policies
Transactions (RPTs) and other		SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG)
unusual or infrequently occurring transactions in their		Amended par.1.1, p.2
Manual on Corporate Governance.		Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017
		Indicate if the director with conflict of interest abstained from the board discussion on that particular transaction.
		 Any director with a conflict of interest abstained from discussion on that particular matter, except in certain cases, to simply describe the transaction.
Company discloses material or significant RPTs reviewed and approved during the year.	COMPLIANT	Provide information on all RPTs for the previous year or reference to a document containing the following information on all RPTs: 1. name of the related counterparty;
		 relationship with the party; transaction date;
		4. type/nature of transaction; 5. amount or contract price;
		7. rationale for entering into the transaction; 8. the required approval (i.e., names of the board of directors
		approving, names and percentage of shareholders who
		opproved) based on the company's policy; and

2. Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the acquisition or disposal of assets.	accurate and timely disclosure to the public of every material fact or event that occur, particularly on the acquisition or disposal of significant assets, which could adversely affect the viability or the interest of its shareholders and other stakeholders.	Recommendation 8.6 1. Company makes a full, fair,	1. Company requires directors to disclose their interests in transactions or any other conflict of interests.	
NON- COMPLIANT		COMPLIANT	COMPLIANT	
Identify independent party appointed to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price Disclose the rules and procedures for evaluating the fairness of the transaction price, if any.	 SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) Amended Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017 	Provide link or reference where this is disclosed	Indicate where and when directors disclose their interests in transactions or any other conflict of interests. • SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG) Amended Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017	 SEC FORM 17A - Annual Report 2019 Full Disclosure in Notes to Financial Statements SEC FORM 20-IS - Definitive Information Statement 2019
These transactions are subject to approval by the Board which has enough numbers of Independent Directors, and with the recommenda				

	 Company Website, under Corporate Governance https://www.makatifinance.ph/governance 		disclose any changes in its corporate governance practices.
	Provide	COMPLIANT	and PSE an updated MCG to
	-		Supplement to Recommendation 8.7
		COMPLIANT	 Company's MCG is posted on its company website.
	Company Website https://www.makatifinance.ph	COMPLIANT	Company's MCG is submitted to the SEC and PSE.
	Amended Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017		in its Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG).
	Provide link to the company's website where the Manual on Corporate Governance is posted. • SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG)	COMPLIANT	 Company's corporate governance policies, programs and procedures are contained
			Recommendation 8.7
			on the control, ownership, and strategic direction of the company.
			agreements, and such other agreements that may impact
	Amended Adopted by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2017		agreements, voting trust aareements, confidentiality
	SEC FORM Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG)		details on shareholder
	Provide link or reference where these are disclosed.	COMPLIANT	 Company discloses the existence, justification and
			Supplement to Recommendation 8.6
Committee.			
tion of			

	COMPLIANT	 g. Total remuneration of each member of the board of directors
	COMPLIANT	f. Attendance details of each director in all directors meetings held during the year
	COMPLIANT	e. Biographical details (at least age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, relevant experience, and other directorships in listed companies) of all directors
	COMPLIANT	d. Dividend Policy
	COMPLIANT	 c. Non-financial performance indicators
Advisement Letter on the Attendance of Directors in Board meetings held in 2019 • SEC FORM 20-IS - Definitive Information Statement 2019	COMPLIANT	b. Financial performance indicators
 Company Website https://www.makatifinance.ph 	COMPLIANT	a. Corporate Objectives
Provide link or reference to the company's Annual Report containing the said information. • SEC FORM 17A - Annual Report 2019	COMPLIANT	 Does the company's Annual Report disclose the following information:
		Optional: Principle 8

2. The Annual Report continis a statement confirming the company's full compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance and where there is non-compliance, identifies and explains reason for each such issue. 3. The Annual Report/Annual CG Report discloses that the board of directors conducted a review of the company's material controls (including operational, financial and compliance controls) and risk management systems. 4. The Annual Report/Annual CG Annual CG Annual Report/Annual CG Annual Report the key risks to which the company's internal controls/risk management systems. 5. The company discloses in the Annual Report the key risks to which the company's materially exposed to [i.e. financial, operational including II, environmental, special economic).					
The Annual Report contains a statement confirming the company's full compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance and where there is non-compliance, identifies and explains reason for each such issue. The Annual Report/Annual CG Report discloses that the board of directors conducted a review of the company's material controls (including operational, financial and compliance controls) and risk management systems. The Annual Report/Annual CG Report contains a statement from the board of directors or Audit Committee commenting on the adequacy of the company's internal controls/risk management systems. The company discloses in the Annual Report the key risks to which the company is materially exposed to (i.e. financial, operational including IT, environmental,			social,economic).		
The Annual Report contains a statement confirming the company's full compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance and where there is non-compliance, identifies and explains reason for each such issue. The Annual Report/Annual CG Report discloses that the board of directors conducted a review of the company's material controls (including operational, financial and compliance controls) and risk management systems. The Annual Report/Annual CG Report contains a statement from the board of directors or Audit Committee commenting on the adequacy of the company's internal controls/risk management systems. The company discloses in the Annual Report the key risks to which the company is materially exposed to (i.e. financial, operational including IT,			environmental,		